

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
FOR THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

<b>State of North Dakota,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Plaintiff-Appellant,</b>	)	<b>Supreme Court No.: 20190228</b>
	)	<b>District Court No.:</b>
<b>v.</b>	)	<b>18-2019-CR-00022</b>
	)	
	)	
<b>Stanley James Kolstad,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Defendant-Appellee.</b>	)	

---

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT ORALLY GRANTING  
MOTION TO DISMISS REGARDING COUNT II ON JUNE 27, 2019, HELD  
BEFORE THE HONORABLE DONALD HAGAR IN GRAND FORKS COUNTY,  
NORTH DAKOTA**

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

**David D. Dusek  
FOR: DUSEK LAW, P.C.  
ND License No.: 05070  
Post Office Box 14145  
Grand Forks, ND 58208-4145  
Telephone: (701) 746-4107  
Facsimile: (218) 773-0013  
E-mail: david@duseklaw.com  
Service Address: duseklaw@duseklaw.com  
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT - APPELLEE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents .....2

Table of Authorities .....3

Jurisdictional Statement .....5

Statement of the Issues .....6

Statement of the Case .....¶2

Statement of the Facts .....¶3

Law and Argument .....¶10

I. Whether the District Court’s dismissal of Count II – Refusal to Submit to a  
Chemical Breath Test is final and appealable. ....¶10

II. Whether the District Court abused its discretion in dismissing Count II –  
Refusal to Submit to Chemical Breath Test. ....¶26

Oral Argument Requested .....¶35

Conclusion .....¶36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Federal Cases**

<u>Ariz. v. Youngblood</u> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988) .....	¶31, ¶39
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	¶27, ¶28
<u>Burks v. United States</u> , 437 U.S. 1, 98 S. Ct. 2141 (1978) .....	¶18
<u>Chambers v. Miss.</u> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) .....	¶36
<u>Davis v. Alaska</u> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974) .....	¶37
<u>Douglas v. Alabama</u> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965) .....	¶37
<u>Evans v. Michigan</u> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013) .....	¶23
<u>Finch v. United States</u> , 433 U.S. 676, 97 S. Ct. 2909, 53 L. Ed. 2d 1048 (1977) .....	¶19
<u>Greene v. Massey</u> , 437 U.S. 19, 98 S. Ct. 2151, 57 L. Ed. 2d 15 (1978) .....	¶18
<u>Sanabria v. United States</u> , 437 U.S. 54, 98 S. Ct. 2170, 57 L. Ed. 2d 43 (1978) .....	¶19
<u>Strickler v. Greene</u> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) .....	¶29

### **State Cases**

<u>City of Grand Forks v. Ramstad</u> , 2003 ND 41 .....	¶31
<u>Nesvig v. Nesvig</u> , 712 N.W.2d 299 (N.D. 2006) .....	¶33
<u>Nesvig v. Nesvig</u> , 2006 ND 66 .....	¶33
<u>State v. Bernsdorf</u> , 2010 ND 123, 784 N.W.2d 126 .....	¶1, ¶10
<u>State v. Erickson</u> , 2011 ND 49, 795 N.W.2d 375 .....	¶10, ¶11
<u>State v. Ferrie</u> , 2008 ND 170, 755 N.W.2d 890 .....	¶33
<u>State v. Goulet</u> , 1999 ND 80, 593 N.W.2d 345 .....	¶28

<u>State v. Greenshields</u> , 2019 ND 229, 32 N.W.2d 903 .....	¶13
<u>State v. Hammond</u> , 498 N.W.2d 126 (N.D. 1993) .....	¶11
<u>State v. McMorrow</u> , 286 N.W.2d 284 (N.D. 1979) .....	¶18
<u>State v. Melin</u> , 428 N.W.2d 227 (N.D. 1988) .....	¶20
<u>State v. Ramstad</u> , 2003 ND 41, 658 N.W.2d 731 .....	¶26, ¶38
<u>State v. Rasmussen</u> , 365 N.W.2d 481 (N.D. 1985) .....	¶26
<u>State v. Sievers</u> , 543 N.W.2d 491 (N.D. 1996) .....	¶28
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 420 N.W.2d 747 (N.D. 1988) .....	¶26
<u>State v. Vigen</u> , 2019 ND 134, 977 N.W.2d 430 .....	¶15
<u>State v. Voigt</u> , 2007 ND 100, 734 N.W.2d 787 .....	¶21

**State Statutes**

N.D. Cent. Code § 29-28-07(1) .....	¶1, ¶10
-------------------------------------	---------

**Other**

N.D. Const. art. I, § 12 .....	¶18
<u>N.D. Crim. P. Rule</u> (2017) .....	¶27
Rule 16 (d) (2) .....	¶26
